# CH \$165.00 0417

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM682407

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KPP (NO. 2) TRUSTEES LIMITED			Private Company limited by guarantee without share capital: ENGLAND AND WALES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kodak Alaris Inc.
Street Address:	336 Initiative Drive
City:	Rochester
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14624
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0417214	DEKTOL
Registration Number:	1318806	DURAFLO
Registration Number:	0958395	FLEXICOLOR
Registration Number:	0792034	HC-110
Registration Number:	0724081	MICRODOL-X
Registration Number:	1707629	ROYAL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7036106200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7036106100

**Email:** boxip@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Rachel Fleeson of Hogan Lovells US LLP

Address Line 1: 8350 Broad Street, 17th Floor
Address Line 2: Attn: Box Intellectual Property
Tysons, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rachel Fleeson of Hogan Lovells US LLP
SIGNATURE:	/rsf/

900650993 REEL: 007464 FRAME: 0553

DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2021
Total Attachments: 4	
source=Kodak Alaris - KPP - IP Security	Release#page1.tif
source=Kodak Alaris - KPP - IP Security	Release#page2.tif
source=Kodak Alaris - KPP - IP Security	Release#page3.tif
source=Kodak Alaris - KPP - IP Security	Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007464 FRAME: 0554

### Exhibit B

### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), dated August 27, 2021, is made by KPP (No. 2) Trustees Limited ("Security Agent"), as the security agent under the Facility Agreement (as defined below) and the IP Security Agreement (as defined below) as of November 1, 2020, in favor of Kodak Alaris Inc. ("Kodak Alaris US").

WHEREAS, Kodak Alaris US and Security Agent entered into that certain IP Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of September 30, 2020 ("IP Security Agreement"), in favor of Security Agent;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 5, 2020 at (i) at Reel No. 053993, Frame 0454 with respect to the issued patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1 thereto and (ii) at Reel 7071, Frame 0035, with respect to the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule 1 thereto; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to enter this Release, effective as of November 1, 2020, in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release of any and all right, title and interest Security Agent may have in the IP Assets (as defined below) pursuant to the IP Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Security Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Security Agent hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement, and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Assets"), effective as of November 1, 2020:
  - (a) the issued patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto:
  - (b) the trademark registrations set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof:
  - (c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Security Agent accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
  - (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. At any time after the date first written above, Security Agent shall, and shall cause its successors, assigns and legal representatives to, at the request of Kodak Alaris US, take all further actions, and provide to Kodak Alaris US and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all

[Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest]

such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as Kodak Alaris US and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release and to accomplish the purposes hereof, in any jurisdiction.

3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[Signature Page Follows]

[Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Security Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

SECURITY AGENT:

KPP (NO. 2) TRUSTEES LIMITED

Bv

Name: BUND DAND S

[Signature Page to Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest]
NNY-1H7565/000048-10305123-v6
ACTIVE.133618112.02

# SCHEDULE 1 IP ASSETS

# **PATENTS**

Country	Title	App. Number	App. Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
	PHOTOGRAPHIC				
US	IMAGING ELEMENT	11/230343	09/20/2005	7223530	05/29/2007
	WITH REDUCED	11/230343	07/20/2003	7223330	03/27/2007
	FRINGING				
	COLOR				
US	PHOTOGRAPHIC	13/651613	10/15/2012	8546070	10/01/2013
	SILVER HALIDE	13/031013	10/13/2012	0340070	10/01/2013
	PAPER AND USE				
	IMAGING ELEMENT			6599669	
US	WITH NACREOUS	09/931335	08/16/2001	0377007	07/29/2003
	PIGMENT				

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

# **US Trademarks**

Country	Mark	App. Number	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
US	DEKTOL	71-482365	1945-04-20	0417214	1945-10-16
US	DURAFLO	73-467686	1984-02-27	1318806	1985-02-12
US	FLEXICOLOR	72-423006	1972-05-01	0958395	1973-05-08
US	HC-110	72-189278	1964-03-23	0792034	1965-07-06
US	MICRODOL-X	72-114197	1961-02-23	0724081	1961-11-21
US	ROYAL	74-147837	1991-03-15	1707629	1992-08-18

[Schedule 1 to Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest]

ACTIVE.133618112.02

**RECORDED: 10/20/2021** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007464 FRAME: 0558